Section 106 Form 4 72
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up S 1 06
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 "
Company Number

To the Registrar of Companies

02650018
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name of
company (a) Imgas Limited
Limited
(b) Insert full name(s) and  We (b) Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
address{es) RgM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

(c) Delete as applicable  { give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) freld-en] [summoned
() Insert date  for] (d) 27 September 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
(e) The copy account purpose of having an account {of which a copy Is attached {e} laid before it showing how
must be authenticated by the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
the wniten signature(s) of disposed of and (c) fihat-the-same was-done-accordingly] [no quorum was present at the meeting],
the hquidator(s})
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) [held on]
() Insert "e”“;:;:’r:e [summoned-for] (d) 27 September 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
9 purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and

(c) [that the same was done accordingly] [no-quorum-waspresentat-the-meetingl

The meeting was held at (f) RSM Resltructunng Advisory LLP,

gth Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

The winding up covers the period from (d) 28 August 2012 (opening of winding up)
to the final meeting (close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as
follows

That the iquidators be released in accordance with the provision of section 173(2){(e) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meeting 1s sent to the Registrar of
Companies In accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986

<
=)
o
\ w "ASGLACK2"
ABS5 30/09/2016 #3
COMPANIES HOQUSE
Signed O ﬂ-j\,/ Date YQ[ q [ { P)
Presenter's name, address LmdSEy J COD &f Jv
and reference (f any) ROM Restructuring Adwisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3H




In the matter of

Imgas Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ final progress report

27 September 2016

Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
| Manchester M3 3HF

CVL1310-2010v010416




Contents

Sections

Purpeose of report

Progress of the iquidation

Distnbutions to creditors

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liguidators' remuneration
Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

Final meetings and closure of Liguidation

@ ~N D B W N

Creditors’ night to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses analysis

Time cost analysis

I o mmo O O Pr

Notice of final meeting of members and creditors

Form of proxy




Purpose of report

The company was placed into kquidation on 29 August 2012 This is the final report on the conduct of
the liquidation of Imgas Limited

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members and
creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the pregress in the period from 29 August 2015
to 27 September 2016, and with an overview of the conduct of the hquidation and summary of the
information provided in the annual progress reports that | have 1ssued dunng the liquidation Copies of
these reports are available on request

. year ended 28 August 2013 1ssued on 28 October 2013,
. year ended 28 August 2014 issued on 16 October 2014, and
. year ended 28 August 2015 1ssued cn 08 October 2015

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 126-CVL of the Insclvency Rules 1386 {as amended) It has not been
prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
untit 26 October 2015

Neither the Liguidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report

2 Progress of the liquidation
Actions in the prior periods

21 Realsation of assets
The tangible assets of the company were valued by agents, Robson Kay Associates
Office Furniture and Equipment
The director's statement of affarrs showed the office furniture and equipment had an estimated to realise
value of £1,000 The assets were sold at auction and £1,770 was realised
Plant, Machinery and Equipment
The director's statement of affairs showed the ptant, machinery and equipment had an estimated to
realise value of £650 The assets were sold at auction and £1,155 was realised
Stock
The director's statement of affairs showed the stock had an estimated to realise value of £50 The
assets were sold at auction and £50 was realised
Book Debts and Retentions
The information held by the company relating to book debts and retentions was reviewed by The IRG
Partnership, Quantity Surveyors (“IRG”) Due to disputes and bad debts it was estimated that £5,500
would be recoverable from the retentions and £34,000 from the book debts IRG were instructed to
collect these debts on the Liquidators behalf
Solicitors, Geldards LLP, assisted in the collection of the book debts A total of £5,815 35 was collected
in relation to the retentions and £61,400 18 was collected in relation to the book debts Realisations
exceeded expectations
Cash in Hand
£6,926 32 has been realised from cash in hand held by the company at the date of iquidation
Miscellaneous Refund
A refund of £133 84 has been recovered in respect of a council tax refund

RSM UK 1 27 September 2016

LJC/IW/EW/MS/1045912/11/CVL1310-2010v010416




VAT Refund
£2,895 74 has been recovered from HMRC In relation to a VAT refund due to the company
2.2 Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovaticn and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

Following the initial assessment, no further mvestigations were deemed necessary
Actions 1n the final period
2.3 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

As you may be aware a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority (*FCA”) and certain major banks in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products

The Joint Liguidators have investigated this matter and concluded that the Company was not sold any
relevant interest rate hedging product and therefore, woutd not be entitled to any compensation whether
inside the framework of the FCA settlement or otherwise

24 Administration and planning

The relevant Corporation Tax and VAT returns have been submitted to HMRC in the penod and
appropriate reviews conducted in line with best practice procedures

Closure Protocols

In addition to the above, during the final penod the Joint Liquidators completed their final closing
reviews of the case and obtained HM Revenue and Customs agreement to conclude the liquidation

Further details of the activities undertaken in the final period In respect of administration and planning
are detailed on the time costs analysis at Appendix G

3 Distributions to creditors
Details of creditors’ claims and dividends paid to creditors are given in Appendix A

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the insolvency Rules 1986, notice no dividend was given to
unsecured non-preferential creditors with the Liquidators’ progress report dated 16 October 2014 as the
funds realised have already been either distributed or allocated for defraying the expenses of the estate

31 Prescribed part

The ‘Prescnbed Part’ 1s a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a floating charge to be
set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors

Whilst there were creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors received no recovery under therr floating charges There
was therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescnbed Part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

4 Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of the Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the pernod from 29
August 2015 to 27 September 2016 and cumulatively from 29 August 2012 to 27 September 2016

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

RSM UK 2 27 September 2016
LJC/IW/EW/MS/1045912/11/CVL1310-2010v010416




52

Costs and Joint Liguidators’ remuneration
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements
511 Authonty for remuneration and disbursements

The Jaint Liguidators have drawn remuneration and disbursements In relation to this assignment as
Joint Liguidators as authonsed by creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 29 August 2012, the resolution
stating -

That the Joint Liqurdators be remunerated by reference to the ime properly spent in dealing with
matters n the liquidation and that therr disbursements be drawn in accordance with the tanff outiined

A Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liquidator, can be accessed at hittp //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

5.1.2 Summary of time costs and remuneration drawn and category 2 disbursements drawn

The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 29 August 2012
Time costs of £60,509 30 have been incurred since the date of appeintment to the date that the draft
final report was 1ssued on 03 June 2016 Of this, Liquidators' fees of £45,842 38 plus VAT have been
paid

Disbursements of £1,867 65 {including category 2 disbursements of £1,213) have alsc been incurred
and reimbursed There are no outstanding disbursements

At the Section 98 meeting on 29 August 2012 creditors approved the statement of affairs and meeting of
creditors fee of £6,000 to be paid to RSM Tenon These fees were paid pre-appointment

51.3 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 29 August 2015 to 03 June
2016

We have incurred time costs of £8,369 30 in the period An analysis of time incurred in the period 1s
attached at Appendix G Fees paid in respect of remuneration in the period are shown in the receipts
and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 dishursements incurred in the period are detatled in Appendix E
514 Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to our costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and
disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,

. Appendix F Statement of expenses analysis, and

. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 15 denved from the responsibilities placed upeon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we have dealt are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibiity has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liguidators The underlying basis of charging proposed
to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically

Other professional costs

Robson Kay Associates, valued and arranged the sale of the tangible assets of the company, therr fees
were on 10% commission, an agreed fixed fee plus disbursements and VAT Their fees have been paid
in full

RSM UK 3 27 September 2016

LUC/IW/EW/MS/1045812/11/CVL1310-2010v010416




7.2

7.3

The IRG Partnership assisted the Liguidators in collecting the retentions and book debts Their costs
were agreed at 20% commission on the amount collected Their costs have been paid in full

Geldards LLP and Nelsons Solicitors assisted in the collection of the book debts and their fees were
agreed on a fixed fee basis Therr fees have been paid in full

Cooper Parry Group Plc prepared P45s for the former employees, their fee was agreed on a fixed fee
basis Therr fees have been paid in full

Insol Employee Solutions Limited completed all forms 1n relation to employee claims made to
Redundancy Payments Office and their fee was on an agreed fixed fee basis fee basis Their fee has
been pard in full

No professional costs have been incurred or paid (n the final penod Details of professional costs paid in
prior periods are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B}

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the penod of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually pad in the penod
together with cumulative figures

Final meetings and closure of Liquidation
Final meetings

A notice convening the final meetings of members and credrtors 1s enclosed with this report, together
with a form of proxy

Insolvency Rule 4 60 requires us to have regard for the convenience of attendees when convening a
meeting In our expernence members or creditors seldom attend these meetings and, to avoid
unnecessary costs, the meetings are being held at our Manchester office Should any member or
creditor wishing to attend the meeting consider the proposed venue inconvenient, we will consider
reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any request to reconvene should be
made within the next seven days so that we may ensure that all members and creditors are aware of
any revised arrangement

Please note that the meetings are purely a formality and that there is no necessity to attend, however to
assist us in our duties we would value your view on the resolution set out on the enclosed form of proxy
and we would be grateful if this could be signed and returned to us no later than 12pm on the last
business day immediately preceding the meeting You may fax this to us if you wish

Release of Liquidator

We can advise that our release as Joint Liquidators will be effective on the filing of our account of the
final meeting with the Registrar of Companies

Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file details of our
release with the Registrar of Companies

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneraticn and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a night to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further iInformation must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the iquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

RSM UK 4 27 September 2016

LJC/UW/EW/MS/1045912/11/CVL1310-2010v010416




Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Should yoy have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

Lindsey J C
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside are icensed to act as Insolvency Practiticners in the UK by the Inshitute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales
Insolvency Practiioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professionai work refating to an insolvency
appomntment

RSM UK 5 27 September 2016
LJC/IW/EW/MS/1045912/11/CVL1310-2010v010416




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Imgas Limited

Functions

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all
of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment

Joint Liquidators

Current
Lindsey Cooper appointed 14 November 2013
Jeremy Woodside appointed 30 March 2015

Former

Paul Finnity, appointed on 29 August 2012, released 07 May 2015
John-Paul O'Hara, appointed 29 August 2012, released 14 November
2013

Date of appointment

29 August 2012

Company number

02650018

Date of incorporation

30 September 1991

Trading name

Not Applicable

Trading address

Sansom House, Portland Street, Daybrook, Nottingham, NG5 6BL

Principal activity

Construction

Registered office

Festival Way, Festival Park, Stoke Cn Trent, ST1 5BB

Dividends Owed Paid Date paid
Secured creditor - Svenka £210,371 NIL N/A
Handelshanken

Preferential creditors £12,357 23 100p in the £ 11 March 2014
Unsecured creditors £102,661 34 NiL N/A




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1045912 - Imgas Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From* 29/08/2015 To: 27/09/2016

25 Jo8/2012
29/08/2015 to 27/09/2016 to 27/09/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ [3
ASSET REALISATIONS
34,000 00 Book Debts 000 61,400 18
6,726 00 Cash In Hand 000 6,926 32
000 Miscefianeous Refund 000 13384
1,000 00 Office Furniture & Equipment 000 1,770 00
550 00 Plant, Machinery & Equipment 000 1,155 00
5,500 00 Retentions 000 5,815 35
5000 Stock 000 5000
000 VAT Refund 000 2,805 74
0 00 80,146 43
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Accountants fees 000 (150 00)
000 Agents/Valuers Fees 000 (2,462 13)
000 Bank Charges 000 (86 17)
000 Debt Collection Fees 000 (14,305 87)
000 Employee Agents Fees Q00 (1,575 00)
000 Legal Fees 000 {1,500 00}
0 00 Liquidators Expenses (22 75) (2275)
0 00 Liquidators Fees (15,842 38) (45,842 38)
000 Redrecaon of Mail 000 (60 00)
000 Room Hire 000 (50 00}
000 Specfic Bond (10 00) {130 00)
000 Statutory Advertising (84 60) (314 10)
000 Storage Costs 000 (1,213 Q0)
oo Travel Expenses 0 00 {37 80)
{15,959 73) (67,789 20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(8,795 00) Employee Claims - Arrears of Pay 000 (12,357 23)
(4,530 O0) Employee Claims - Holiday Pay 000 000
000 (12,357 23)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(210,371 00) Svenska Handelsbanken AB 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(375,000 00) Associated Company 000 000
(25,000 Q0) Director's Loan Account 0 0q Q Qo
(2,587 00) Employee Claims - Arrears of Pay 000 000
(59,774 00) Employee Claims - Notice Pay 000 000
(68,611 00) Employee Claims - Redundancy Pay coo 000
(34,000 00} HM Revenue & Customs/PAYE 000 000
{44,358 00) HM Revenue & Customs/VAT 000 000
(227,962 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
0 00 000
EQUITY
{125,417 00) Ordinary Shareholders 0 00 000
000 000
(1,138,579 00) (15,959 73) 000
27/09/2016 2 34 PM Page 1




Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charqing policy

. Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time fo time

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate

. Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

) The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP Manchester are attached

. Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

. It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropnate grade of

staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

» RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insclvency estate

. Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supphes of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1" disbursements

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any assocciate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements

. A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the tme the cost
15 iIncurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Joint Liquidators’ current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at Rates since Rates to Current Rates
commencement 01/04/2014 31/03/2016 £
£ £ £

Partner 395 395 - 420 395 435

Directors f Associate Directors 355 300 - 350 300 - 350 330-315

Manager 300 260 286 - 385

Assistant Managers 220 190 190 209

Support staff 130 -185 130 - 185 130 143 - 173

Category 2 dishursement rates

Internal room hire £50 00

Internal storage

destroyed

£2 50 initial cost per box, £1 00 per box per month, £2 00 per box

Travel (car)

45p per mile




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Total NIL NIL




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 29 August 2015 to 03 June

2016

Type and Purpose

Incurred in Period

£
Website Fee 8 00
Couner 1475
Total 22.75




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis from the period from 29 August 2015 to 03 June 2016 and
cumulatively from 29 August 2012 to 03 June 2016




ervil  Jevezzzs gzr.  Jez ee T Joo T 7 TJeo [fo e 1 ) 1e104 ﬁ
oosst josoortd . Jre ez 8b 00 00 loo 00 h Suoda1 jewiioy H
05 041 SbSE83 . j6v__ o0 6b 00 _joo 00 00 ” suiodas feuld :
88 99¢ -S.mﬂ 3 Bo 00 00 00 _ oo 50 €0 _ . towassebeuew/isuyed |
o ) ! ._ ' , ] i : b ..«......2..0« pug sbupoaw 1031pa.) 1910 _.
| ! i “ ) ) 1 g ) . sioypan )
zear  ~ foowsy Tz 7 00 sz = R L T R X D »-..SWEtIi*H-.;.II-I..!M T T T T T e |
oosgh " jessss __Jeo _ Joo T Jgo_ oo Tjeo T e T Joo”, [ o, :
loossr  losss 3 £0 00 £0 00 oo 00 oo | UoI302 193
) L e l*. S I R e aduBuY Sajes | S103GRQ “
6L68%  joses»3 vz oo £z 00 _ 00 o #o: 1 ) ) ') “
62 681 0Sssk3 __ vT {00 €T 00 00 o jpo_ | _ . Y10 _
‘ | 110/ jipuab - sjassy !
, i '... | - m . o -- -1} | o ,..'.. -- w o ! £1285Y JO Cc-unm__n.vﬁ“ N
- My - - l..._..ul. e : -- -4 —t = e— - -4 - M. -- - - |.”
99 €8} wn e’y Jecz o fee oz 80 __Jeo_ et |so moL |
') L) 100 0953 se ez 60 loo 0o zo o | 12101 : .
|09 €1 oosse3 sz et 00 00 00 zZ0 0o ! SLINYRL JuBuUedde-1S08 1A _ ;
00 161 100 161 3 o1 00 60 00 00 00 10 _ swinias JusuAuiodde-1sod 193/11/10 .
) D o R ) N siapew xel
iSE 041 KR4 te  Jeo i s o ?o ?o 00 “ e0L _
T 61 108 b1 3 b0 00 00 160 100 00 00 . SUONRIIDUCITY Hueg
100 OE€ j00 €€ 3 o foo 00 [oo 0o 10 00 sjualked pue 510y :
£0 +51 ISE bSE 3 €T 60 v1 _ 0o 00 00 00 . Buuanysed
) _ ) i , e . :L ﬂ:ﬂ:»mn pue sydiaday )
L 261 lovesezs ~ e oo ¥ L loa low e o 00 : Ies0.L
1Lb 261 W0 £9€'Z 3 £ 00 b1 00 loo 60 0o } SI3ReW ADURILHMBIADS 314
, . ainso|) ,
|11 232 iocves'Ls  ze T ho e s 0" T Joo ~w= T e T =01
wh 9z1 ,8 653 _ ee __ Joo 1€ 00 00 Jzo 00 Abajens/Guiuued ases BuioBuQ |
80 €51 _ 100 661 3 1 o et 100 00 _ oo 00 . Sisippayd/sajepdn yse ) faauenduio)
[7%4t4 {0£ 552 3 T T loo vo 1 00 ‘0o 00 z0 S suoday [dyl / Maal aseD )
5L 401 ;2 13 _ lvo 00 b0 00 00 00 0o ! Builiy
168 21T 0L'STH 3 0t 00 91 00 00 20 Z0 . Buiig
_ . _ ; , | . Juawabeuny ase) ! £00Z uep'
. ) ) b R ) M - ' D -, i . i m:..._,:m-n u:n-:oambm_:_E_uqu WOl
! X 510133013
SR1EY ISI507) un). 1oy 4eIs Loddng siabeLep 21eossy | . _
,abesany H=mo | oL 3 SJUBISISSY _EBEEE_EE jluBIsISsy Ewmmcw.zn J siopalg seuMey .ﬂ uads sinoH| poudd

9102/90/£0 ©} S1L02/80/6Z pouad ay) Jo

200-uauiuoddy 1sod - Z001ADD - €02 / ZLEGHOL
psliu sebuwy

€ 19A37 Atewwng 64IS




3 —

P

OE 69E'8 3

0t 69¢'8 3

St vpR'Z 3
00518 3

00 519 3

Tm 181

1 —

0t mmn.m u

09y

0£69E'8 3

] 89 2h
0 97 Mq g

(4 m_vp
R A

-r

_8 cil

56 80t'9 3
goe

6 £08°9 3
€ ot

2T 6l

08¥il3
60

00

e

i I D I - H saygy)
Lwe 88 bO¥ oBeioAy,
DU P + " 509
00 ¥9. 3 06 £2¢ 3 w B owiy 1210 :
R (. T A ] "1 snoy e
_Joovse3 ~ Josezey | (£00Z Uer wos4) 1500 ew1 1Er0L,
T ve 20 X (€007 ver wo.g} sinoy fe1o L
: - o | i
T N T -u - T T T may
T T e 00 _ 1e0) [
iZ0 00 M ) [RY/SaLOD/SBUNGIY
' T SIO}PAID PRINIDS




|00 00¢
100 00¢
(o0 00€
_8 00g

|ze 261
sL0L)
1T 991
Tm 8.1
100 S81

Wc zeL
Z1 961
00 0ET
(67 012
_vﬂ 981

60 102
60 102

1L 86}
81 981
62 S¥T
00 00¢
29 €0€
00 581
vZ 80T
6212
00 081
o stz
19 €2

i
b

_mwumm
]

abelany

v

Moo%mu B ..H; o Jee
_ ooosed e oo
00 00 3 dor  je0
0009 3 1¢ &co .-
] 4 _
| 1
Jsrzazy e 777 s i
0vviLy 19 ez
0SbLI sy ez
"7 Joovoes v 7 TJoo
|05 26 3 50 00
‘e8 az8'L Y éq.q T
08999 3 e oo
0092 3 loo
_loosorzz moﬁ oo
mm%m.: ror L1
__jovsse'z3 by C oo T
jov se8'T 3 s oo
N -?m 80843 leee  |i8
. _Ze1s3___ lvw oo
joazs _Jer T Tio
_ _Joooes x0T TJoo
_Jeeezres ‘#.o.f oo
_lesetz  ro oo
joreszty  jerr £8
Jozesrzd _ Jeot 00
00 b5 3 £0 leo
]
" Joesssys T jae T T ler
. (oosss'tr e T sz
[ 4 -
i - —f e e e
51507 awi| SINOK Le15 voddng
01 [0 B SIUBISISSY

oo  foo
0o 6o
00 Do
00 100
¢
'
jezs ez T
st leo
61 £0 )
97 100
) oo __
fs o Iiﬁ_...im\.l‘
T L1
Wo ~Joo
0 00
0z 00
AT ,?a
Wit 00
X _
2T [T
\EE #oo
ﬁmﬁ _ 00
00 00
01 00
10 00
Tg 0o
00
[00 oo
?o _wo-
00 100
| ;
le P —_——— -
.
siafieuely
MLOum.ﬂm_C_EE juesissy

F_.w.l.ii.lcﬁ_ 00 nu.rHul-..r-l- T T T T T ey “
*:.. oo "o T “ ey _
01 ] 0o 00 | uimaufucdal vgad
f 4 0o 100 4 . B suecpebnsaau]
vaa)/suonebgsoaur
m ., ;ﬁ B ) suoieBrsaaug
o i T T ] . .
00 z0 €0 Mo '
00 [41] 70 ) ~ - " swimal juaunuiodde-isod (YA !
00 oo 10 _ suma2 wawiuioddesod §97/11/19 '
00 00 00 _ SUIN3E XB1 g | YA Jusunuodde-aig )
o L . {.L f-.‘ll ! SI3YIRW XB1 )
Hm € FA A .? 3 tm el .
‘00 00 v 0 : suone| puday yueg .
00 00 00 S4By Aoners
so tt 190 * ) SJsWAeg pue a3y _
0¢ a0 oo w BuuRiysed !
' sjuauded pue sydisday _
O (T N (T R J, j20L _
81 _js0 00 : _ SiSNew aduelsap/mainal Ay .
; . 84nso) i
e T e he T . fe10) _
g0 _ _leo pe | ABavesys/Bujuueid ased Huiobug !
o0 go 00 ~ S1SIpP3Y/sazepdn yse ) faoueldwon _
100 _jro 100 ;n J3PIOY IILJO JUIOL YHM UOHEIINLILIC) m
] 4] 2z . 161 k suyoday Idy m_._su_%_ asen) _
_ 100 00 __ joo ; M3l puog _
€0 JqZ0 __ joo I Bu
91 - o 0 I Buig |
00 ~ loo 100 o0 Juawabeur aseD |
Juswabeuey ase)
By 7 Teo” 00 ! o101
'+« 00 100 . ___ uonejuawnoop juaunuoddy ‘
1 ; T, Judwjuoddy
- . . el . _.__ buuumg pue uonensuupy|
SI008.10
SIRDOSSY
ssabeuey / sd0pa11Q SJauULBd ads sinoy

€007 uer:
EPEL_

poLad,

SL0Z/90/£0 01 ZL0Z/80/6Z Poued 34 Jody

200-tuswiuioddy 1504 - Z001ADD - €04 / ZLESHOL
peyiwuin sebw)

€ [ora Aewwng 6dIS



100 067 {0061 3 1o 00 00 {00
00 061 j00 6T 3 jro . Joo 100 |00
100 S6€ jposerts  log {00 100 00
101 662 100 £46' 3 662 _ joo 190 00
100 S6€ 00SL6'T 3 0§ 00 00 00
10 192 losssens  ze  Too ot oo
l61 z61 005193 t43 100 0¢ 00
stue  Joszved oz 00 00 00
pecee  osuesry  ws oo g0~ oo
00 00€ {00 0F 3 o 0 00 00
95 Q1€ DSL6ETT  [Sh 00 00 00
00 0€T |00 40T 3 |80 00 80 loo
10 ¥64 SYE9'vF  [6ee CE ot L
L 261 loseos'es  jzer 7 et 16 00
0501 |SksEgd ey oo 6% 100
ﬁmw 99¢ 10S €62 3 180 0o 00 100
. N . . . 1 _ ||F_ . A
100 262 100026'2 3 00k Joo foo 0o
T.Sm- 10006 3 €0 00 [00 00
0000E  |00063 _ _[€0 _ _joo 00 |oo
o000t~ jooooE3  lotv oo 00 00
8 062 00 0¥+'2 3 b8 oo 00 loo
| [
; “ . . : ‘
weove T Joseissis  [ver loo " lez oo
ooooa;' _ 0006 3 \:{.;ncli o o0 rac [\ 3]
00 00€ 0006 3 €0 00 00 00
ooooc  joooes " feo " oo T oo - Too -
00 00€ 0006 3 €0 ~ oo _7 oo 00
seeve " loozervry  lsww  loo #a T o
jooooe _ _Jocoss | feo T “Joo 00~ Joo
Tiese ~  looeeres os__ "~ oo 00 00
0sse  fosvivzs _[8y T Tlao joo 00
EEE _0S9T3 |8y |oo __lgo oo
68 1€€ 00 ££9'9 3 90z joo o oo

—_ R — e e e ]
ebesz  losesii - lev "o 57 oo
0scbe 00463 W0 jo0 [z0 o0
eveze  loss993 " fer T "l lee _ [po
00 S6€ 00 56€ 3 o oo 100 100

] 1
, i 1 {

Juawded puaplalg
Slwie| Jo Wawaauby
sBunssy .
191/32uapuodsariod
suioday
$40]|paJd paindasun
1ej0,
|93/53.0400/sBugaayy
SWIEP JO JuaWdaIby
S10J1paL) paIndag
1e10]
121/53.1100/sbunas|y
JuawAed puapisig
sue Jo uawsaiby
S1031paI1D [ERUDIAYBIG
leyol
suodal jewioy
suodal jeuly

maIAss Jebeuswiupey !

spodoy pue sBuigaaly Joupal) B0

J0IGIP/SIOPRUIP Y (3)/SALI0I/SBUNBRN ;

101G3p/51003311p yam PY/sa.io0/sbunaspy '

10 00 00 m
10 00 00 h
0o 00 wom .
L¥2 €1 g€
100 00 0§ "
+ -—— - M —_ ——
is0 vo S _
|00 120 00
‘50 oo ST ,
Moo Y g0 77 T
00 10 00 )
00 ot S0 ;
00 00 00 i
i
lse™ 777 Jso i To- ) q
89 00 00 )
00 00 oo
oo 50 g0 |
T le T T ey T #cclnlarm__-
00 €0 oo ‘
00 £0 loo ;
00 oT oo |
b8 00 00 *
) ] v
_ - y - - }
) Tsev ™ “os T Tiw T 7
——— e e — P
00 Jeo oo T
00 £0 ‘00
.. | .
00 to B Loo ) i
oo g0 oo __ L . 40o%aa
R A e
15 REA Zv
~ Jeo o 00
P R Y et .
) 160 6T _ _ oy 1
£0 L1 sz ]
9€1 00 0
- PE— T 4 —_— -
R - - —
zo Lo 15 +
z0 00 00 *
oo o _lso .
. joo oo 01 {
t

§anss) 10ap yooq Jolew 120

lejo)
SUDISSNOSIC
sulepD JO Julaaiby )
Vi3 :
s3nss Jolew Jayio '
saakojdwz

S103paL)|
]

jetol”
fejoy H
wrep yum Bueag !

_s1255Y Aueq piyl /10¥ !

ejo L

S1031paJd Busea|fdH
1e10,

|eba
uosien usby
1onJajod 198

1
aoueuy sajes g s101qaq “
0] ,_
1219ua6 - dueInsuy

BYIc '
51955V Jo uonesieay
J3y10/je19uab - siassy
£3255Y JO Hopesijeay

t
|



f .

Th zoz
'
|

lo¥ £22
199 1€

sLzsz

SL 8T

- -

e

0F 60§09 3
0£60s'093  |vecz

—— e —

| "7 locsogoss
foceos'oss v ece

Wf 198723 Jjeze
00 wiZL3” Th8E

L0 L4 ._‘,..32 lov ea
- - - -4 -

[§1 5661 3 ﬁm 9P 3 08983
oo lees oz ™
| i
SLS66'F3I _ |9698T'VL I |089/E3
$1h 68 0z

— —— e -
£z FeL 00
00 90 00

—t

00 £86'12 3

69L
9 0¥
[ X74

00256123

- =

— = —

o - — =

gL i0e

00 ¥58' 3
veL

00 985 3

LZ S0¥

—— e~

oF 68091 3
L6

Ov 630°9} 3

i 62
i

|

|
]

{£00Z vep wou4) 1809 sw)| |ej0 !
(£002Z uer woud) sunoy (oL

rejol
1Elo)

sa1ey,
ofieiony
~ ison
ow|y w0y,

SINOH |810],




Notes to Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis
a) Administration and planning

This Includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-day case
administration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are
not imited to handling receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax issues, pension queres and
general correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment
and which will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding,
maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, and statutory reports

b) Investigations

Where approprate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of any
potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result
In legal action resulting in a recoverable asset

c} Realisation of assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, secunng and
Insuning assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and
debt collection Gther matters dealt with durning the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords, liaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of the investigation work set out
above Detalls of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main
body of the report Asset realisation I1s considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

d) Trading

Where the business of the Company has been traded (by the hquidator(s)) following the appointment
our staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis Payments
to suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased,
accounts will have been closed and final bills paird Other matters will also have been dealt with In
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll

e} Creditors

Quernes from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongoing matters relating
to this aspect of the case

f) Case specific matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues in the case which do not fall
into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done In relation to liigation, general advice or other major 1ssues




Appendix H

Rule 4 54, 4 108,
4113, 4 114-CVL,
4125, 4 126-CVL

Insert date and tme
by which proxy I1s to
be lodged which
should be not more
than 4 days before
the date fixed for the
meeting

Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings Form 4.22

IMGAS LIMITED N LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NO. 02650018

A general meeting of the members of the above named company has been summoned by
the Joint Liguidator, to be followed by a meeting of the creditors, under Section 106 of the
Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended) for the purpose of

Receiving an account showing the manner in which the winding up has been conducted
and the propenrty of the Company disposed of, and of heanng any expianation that may be
given by the Joint Liquidators

Considenng whether the joint iquidators should be released in accordance with Section
173{2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The meetings will be held as follows -
Date 27 September 2016

Time Members' meeting 2pm
Creditors’ meeting 2 30pm

Place 9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12pm on the fast
business day immediately preceding the meeting to entitle you to vote by proxy at the
meeting [together with a completed proof of debt form If you have not already lodged one]

Dated 03 June 2016

awer A=

Lindsey J Cooper

Joint Liguidator

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

Statement of nghts under Section 324 Companies Act 2006
A member of a company 1s entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to exercise all or any of his nghts to attend and
to speak and vote at a meeting of the company

A member of a company with a share capital may appoint more than one proxy in relation to a meeting, provided that each
proxy 1s appointed to exercise the nghts attached to a different share or shares held by him, or (as the case may be) to a
different £10, or multiple of £10, of stock held by him

Note A proxy need not be a member of the Company

Members’ Proxies to be used at the Company meeting must be lodged with RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP, 9th Floor, 3
Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF no later than 12pm on the last buswiness day wmmediately preceding the meeting

CVL1320




Appendix |
Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must he 18 or
over) or the chaiman of
the meeting (see note
below) if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice I1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
holder 15 only to vote as
directed 1e he has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder 1s
to propose or vote In
favour of or against should
be set out in numbered
paragraphs i the space
provided If more room s
required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed f the
creditor/member has not
signed 1n person

CVL1330

Insolvency Act 1986

Form 8.5

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

Imgas Limited In Liquidation

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor' sifmember’s proxy holder at the meeting
of creditors/members to be held on 27 September 2016, or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and 1n respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction I1s given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion)

1

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

That the joint iquidators be released in accordance with the provision of section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meetings 1s sent
to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency
Act 1986

FORJAGAINST

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditorymember or other

authority for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the Company or the current liquidator.
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



